ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY



SUPPLEMENT 3 TO FREIGHT TARIFF AM 3000-T

(Supplement 3 cancels Supplement 2) (Supplement 3 contains all changes)

NAMING

JOINT-LINE, LOCAL AND PROPORTIONAL RATES
APPLYING ON COMMODITIES
(Described Herein)

(Described Herein)
FROM TO AND BETWEEN
STATIONS ON

ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY

(Shown Herein)

AND

SWITCHING, ABSORPTIONS, MISCELLANEOUS TERMINAL AND TRANSIT SERVICES
AT
STATIONS ON THE ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY

This tariff is applicable also on Intrastate Traffic in the States of:

ARKANSAS

MISSOURI

JOINT-LINE & LOCAL FREIGHT TARIFF

ISSUED: May 29, 2020 EFFECTIVE: May 29, 2020

ISSUED BY

Caren Kraska - President/Chairman Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Company 306 East Emma Avenue Springdale, AR 72764

SUPPLEMENT 3 TO FREIGHT TARIFF AM 3000 -T

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS RULES AND REGULATIONS - UNLIMITED

ITEM 65-A

HOLIDAYS

The following days will be considered AM Holidays:

New Year's Day - January 1
Good Friday - Friday before Easter Sunday
Memorial Day - Last Monday of May
Independence Day - July 4
Labor Day - First Monday of September
Thanksgiving Day - Fourth Thursday of November
Christmas Eve
Christmas Day - December 25

ITEM 70-A

PAYMENT OF CHARGES

Customer shall be liable for payments of the transportation charges accruing on a shipment and nothing herein shall limit the right of the AM to require at time of movement, shipment or delivery the prepayment or guarantee of charges set forth herein, unless Customer has entered into an agreement for credit with the AM. Customer will pay AM immediately upon presentation of a bill therefor by AM. If charges have not been prepaid or customer has not

pay AM immediately upon presentation of a bill therefor ball. If charges have not been prepaid, or customer has not entered into an agreement for credit with AM, the AM will not accept shipment from customer, make delivery of shipment to customer or accept request for any other movement of car without payment or guarantee of all outstanding or current charges.

Acceptance of shipment by Customer shall be deemed acceptance of responsibility for payment of all charges accruing on the shipment, including, but not limited to demurrage, switching and all other charges that may be applicable. Such payment shall be in U.S. money and cannot be reduced to offset claims, damages to property, or for any other reasons.

FINANCE CHARGES: The AM may assess a finance charge of 1.5% per month (18% per annum) on unpaid bills, including, without limitation, demurrage, switching and all other charges which are not paid within credit period. The finance charge continues to accrue daily until payment is received by this railroad.

If AM, at its sole discretion, uses a collection agency or attorneys to collect delinquent bills for freight or other charges and AM is successful in collecting such charges, Customers shall reimburse AM for all reasonable collection costs, including reasonable collection agency fees and reasonable attorneys' fees.

SECTION 3

JOINT-LINE RATES

ITEM 317-A

COMMODITY: Scrap Iron (STCC 40 211 25)

FROM:	то:	RATE: (See Note)	ROUTE:
Rogers, AR	Ward Spur, TX	\$3871.00 Per Car	AM-UP 1
	Newport, AR [A]	\$2900.00 Per Car	AM-UP 1

Explanation of Route: AM - UP 1: AM (VNBUR) UP

Note - Subject to Mileage-Based Fuel Surcharge in Item 695-Series of UP Tariff 6007-Series.

ITEM 330-A

[E-1]

COMMODITY: Scrap Iron (STCC 40 211 25)

FROM:	TO:	RATE: (See Nots 1 & 2)	ROUTE:
Lowell, AR Rogers, AR Springdale, AR	Arbela, MS	\$3861.00 Per Car	AM-KCS 1
	Durant, OK	\$3100.00 Per Car	AM-KCS 1
	Korf, TX	\$2950.00 Per Car	AM-KCS 1

Note 1 - Subject to fuel surcharge as published in Item 240 of KCS Rules Publication 9012.

Note 2 - When a shipment has reached destination but is refused and not unloaded and is returned to the original shipping point, the return movement will be subject to (1) the rate and minimum weight from the original shipping point in effect on date shipment is tendered or (2) to the rate applicable for such return movement, if lower.

Explanation of Route:

AM - KCS 1: AM (FTSMI) KCS

[E-1] - Expires January 31, 2021, unless sooner changed, canceled or extended.

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.